Legistar: 140511
DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink})
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: January 6, 2015 (COW) (BofT) Date: Jaunary 22, 2015
TITLE: Lombard Meadows — Phase 1

Change Order No. 3 (Final)
SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Wotks )04/
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 3 is a net decrease of $356,079.57. The change order is for final contract quantity
adjustments, and seven (7) new pay items.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Project #: ST 13 03

Current Contract Amount: $2,032,733.70

Change Order #3: ($356,079.57)

Total Revised Contract Amount: $1,676,654.13

PO #: 2014-00000910

Accounts: Water/Sewer Capital Reserve Fund ($146,758.89)
Construction Fund ($209,320.68)

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X, Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 140511

InterOffice Memo
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Public Works Director W
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Directorﬂ{
Date: January 06, 2015
Subject: Lombard Meadows - Phase 1

Change Order No. 3 (Final)

Attached please find Change Order No. 3 (Final) for this project in the amount of a net decrease of
($356,079.57). The change order represents agreed to final contract quantities for existing pay items and
adds two (2) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items, one (1) material billing and four (4) Time and Material
billings for extra work related to unanticipated field conditions. The first two change orders were under
$10,000.00, both individually and by aggregate amount (CO#/ = §4,594.00 & CO#2 = (86,062.50)).
Both change orders went to the Village Manager for signature.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES

Refer to the summary sheets behind the change order form for all changes to contract pay items.
Many reductions to the contract pay items are principally related to two items. The first is the
elimination of storm sewer, a sanitary manhole sewer and roadway work in the Lilac Way and Chase
Lane intersection. This work was shifted to Phase 2. In the 2015 project, the roadway width of Lilac
Way will be narrowed. The Lombard Meadows — Phase 1 plans did not reflect this modification to
the roadway. Secondly, contingency pay items related to anticipated poor soil conditions (based on
the soil borings and report from the geotechnical engineer) were not necessary.

NEW PAY ITEMS

TIME AND MATERIAL BILLING #1 FLAT TOP AND FRAME FOR INSERTION YALVE ON MADISON
STREET: A field redesign was necessary after exposing the section of water main that the insertion
valve was to be installed. During the design process the valves to the east and west of the insertion
point were measured and the water main was found to be of proper depth. After exposing the water
main at the valve insertion point it was found to be shallower that at the valve vaults. This
necessitated a) a special “flat top” b) a special frame with lid and c) a brick and cement adjustment to
the structure. Billing = $4,082.86

TIME AND MATERIAL #2 RE-INSTALL NEW FLAT-TOP ON SANITARY MANHOLE: A field re-
design was necessary to re-adjust the structure to grade. The cone section was replaced with a flat-
top section. Billing = 3564.96

TIME AND MATERIAL #3 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AT 801 CHASE LANE: A new house sanitary

sewer service needed to be lowered to eliminate a conflict with a proposed storm sewer. Billing =
$2,947.16

TIME AND MATERIAL #4 RELOCATION OF FIRE HYDRANT: The Underground Utility and Street
Divisions requested that the new fire hydrant located at the end of the cul-de-sac (by 6 Chase Court)
be moved further away from the back of the new curb line. This was to maximize the distance
between the hydrant and the curb. This will minimize the possibility of the hydrant being hit by a
snow plow during a major snowfall event. Billing = §2,207.29

TIME AND MATERIAL #5 PROJECT SUSPENSION AT TASTE OF LOMBARD: The contract
documents suspended the job beginning at 3:00 PM on July 3™. In order to avoid any construction
issues related that could affect the Taste of Lombard festival, the job was shut down at 11:00 AM on
Friday, June 27" to Monday, July 7®. The billing is for a Y day cost of labor. Billing = 82,149.05



Lombard Meadows — Phase | Legistar: 150511
January 06, 2015
Change Order No. 3 (Final)

TIME AND MATERIAL #6 ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT VALVE BoX: During the reworking of the
underground utility configuration at the intersection of Chase Lane and Lilac Way, a buried auxiliary
valve box to an existing fire hydrant was found and exposed. The upper half of the valve box was
replaced. Billing = 8457.85

TIME AND MATERIAL BILLING #7 MANHOLE AT CHASE LANE AND LILAC WAY: During the
installation of a new storm sewer manhole at the intersection Chase Lane and Lilac Way a live
electrical line for street lighting was encountered. The actual location of the line was not per the
utility atlas or the JULIE field location. The contractor’s underground crew had to wait until the
electrical sub-contractor was able to mobilize and temporarily relocate the line. The billing is for the
downtime that the general contractor incurred and the time and material billing from the electrical
subcontractor. Billing = $3,125.01

MATERIAL BILLING #1 FIRE HYDRANT: The proposed underground utility work at the
intersection of Lilac Way and Chase Lane was significantly reduced and primarily shifted to Phase 2.
The reason for the shift is the reduction to the roadway width on Lilac Way which is being
reconstructed in 2015. One fire hydrant was eliminated during this major field change. Instead of
paying a restocking fee for the hydrant, the decision was made to purchase the hydrant from the
contractor and place it in current Village inventory. Billing = 83,455.75.

AUP #1 INLET TYPE A WITH TYPE 3 FAME AND GRATE: Existing utility lines dictated that a
proposed catch basin could not be installed without time consuming and costly utility relocation. An
inlet was substituted for the catch basin. This is a new pay item. Pay Irem Cost = §1,400.00

AUP 2 & AUP #3 SEEDING CLASS 2A & EROSION CONTROL BLANKET: Seed and blanket were
used in lieu of sod for an area along Bradley Lane (water main replacement within an easement
granted by the Park District) and in Madison Meadows Park just north of the dead end of Chase
Lane. Refer to the pay item reduction for sod. The equivalent square yardage of sod verses seed and
blanket resulted in a net savings of $1,000.00. Pay Jtem Cost = §1,974.00 (3624.00 = §1,350.00)

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on January 13, 2015. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on January 22, 2015. If approved,
please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DGirgs

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY201 1\8T-13-03 Lombard Meadows Ph | - Chase Ln & CtiConstruction\Change Orders\CO #3 BoT memo.doc

Page |2 of 2



Legistar: 1400511

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF 810,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 3
(Final) to the contract between the Village of Lombard and Cerniglia Company regarding the
Lonbard meadows — Phase 1 project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the
“Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $356,079.57.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



Resolution Legistar: 140511
Page 2

Adopted this 22nd day of January, 2015, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 22nd day of January, 2015.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Lombard Meadows Phase 1 PROJECT NO.: 5T-13-03
LOCATION: Chase Lane (Lilac Way to Bradley) & Chase Court CHANGE ORDER: 3 (Final)
CONTRACTOR:  Cerniglia Company. Inc. DATE: 12/19/2014

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Final contract quantity adjustments and Time and Material billings.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $2,034,202.20
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] {$1,468.50)
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $2,032,733.70
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($356,079.57)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: {PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+4]) [5] $1,676,654.13
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($357,548.07)
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: (calendar days) 11 calender days
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: ( 145 cdays +10 cdays) 155 calendar days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $0.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $2,320,261.50

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

%"’) % 0-05-(5" Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
e 5 .
DNadgl/ QM [-t-15 Approved By:
Cantrattor Date  (=$10Kor2s%) Acting Village Manager Date
QM\,\_ /-~ &~/5  Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  ©HikorZ%  Vfjllage President Date
I Ve
¢ g J- 63 Attest:
Dij/o(or of Public Works Date Deputy Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




ipal

19pI0 2BUBYD) Snaiaaid Ul 0) paasBe Anweng| 0008t (00°G)
1api) ebueysy snomasd i oy paasbe Anu 00515 05 BZ)
Aiiuenb painsesiu pyay @iy maeoz'zs.  Joooozes |ool
Amuenb painseaw pyay (eui4fi00068°LS) 00098 (05°1E)
AUERb pamFwsll p ut Jloo 006'vS) oooss | oo us)
3UET 3SEYD PUB ABAA DEII jO UOHSaIdl
4} 12 oM J0) uolieunwua o} paieiay oo 00124} 000.8 00°0£)
Aigbeny vely 0051$ 000
ueT ISBYD PUB ABAN DB[I JO UONIaSIaNN
BY) 12 Hpam 10j usiiRUIES 0} pajeey (00 022" 1S) 000LS koo zzi)
Mijueny ety 000ts 000
BUET 25RYD PUE ABAA JE|IT JO UONIISIBN
B 12 iom soj uoreunna o) pajeleyfionoss'cs) 000515 00°52)
finuent painseaw pioy ey 05’2215 DO GRS o8
Aueny ved 00595 ooo
Anuenb panseaw pray (et lion gzs) 00 258 05 0)
aue ISELD PUB ABAA DB JO LOIIESIAL
ay) 1e oM Joj uojeurws o) paleledlioo Yre')s) 008rs or)
Anuenb painseaw play [euy 00 G665 00 5P5 00T
aueq asey) pue LB OBYIT JO UOIRISSIIN
ay) )= yom Jop uorewiuna of pajeaulico ooes) 00 0tS 00°0Z}
Apuenb pamseai piay |eoy 0o £9s 06 05 0004
BUET BSeY?) pue ABpA DE|I 40 LONIISIAN
2 Je yiom 1o} uoileunLya o) patepsy |(52 GLGS) 06 % 05 211)
Aiessanau sem (eaotual Aemaaup [eLONppPY| SLELLLS 0S01s 114 %3
Auenb painseaw pay (euidflog 059'08) 00ES 09116}
Papaau 10U SeM 1La)t 3iam pouad
e Buunp paseid aj210u02 sy ‘way Ausbuiuon 188'28) 0o LS (00'1882)
Amuenb painseaw pjay pndfoz ¥z 18) 00 ¥15 (o€ €2}
Aimuenb panseaw pRy ud|(09'919°1$) 05 888 (0a'c2)
Amuenb paunseaw piay w00 09s) oD OIS (00'g)
Anuenb pamseaw pay e floycras) 0z 05 (o0 212e)
Anuenb pamseaw piay [eui3| (0¥ S62'21S) GO EIS (02°5¥6)
Anuenb panseaw pa1) leuid fze EoL' 15} 0z B1S {09°€6e)
Ayluenb painseaw pray jeuld 9 EZ2'c4} 06 55 (09°555)
papaau jou way Asuabunuonfion 2zz'1s) OxES {0060k
papasu jou way Aouabunuonlion osss) 00 01S (0a'g8)
Pas Jo Juaunysiqe}sa
Buunp sayieam ajqeloae) - wan Asusbuiuon|ins DeE'Zs) 00'sZs (00 26)
Anwenb panseaw pizy jeud |(5e zecs) 05€$ (aL56)
SUoHIpuoY)
19 pajedinue veyl Jeyeg - way Acuabunuonlion sz’ L 8 052s (00'0L5)
SUtIpuoa
(10s pajedianue vey) Janeg - wai) AsueBunuoofloo Log ze) DD'ELS (00°£44)
SuUoHPpUDd
itos pedioque vey) Janag - way Ausbunuan oo 0v0'ss) 09EES 00°051)
Anueng weg D9EES
[BACWI 231 BJjxa D} anp paonpay 00 0Z¢ 8s) 00'09Z8 00°2€)
[BACLIDS 53] E1X3 0} 5NP paanpay fi00' L06'28) 00ESIS 0061}
[2Aowal 2a;; enxa o) anp paonpaylion'og'cs) 00045 (005t}
|EAOWS2 3311 eNpxa 0} anp padnpaylion ger'cs) C0ES (G0-apiE)
123piQ 8bueyy snowaxd i o) paaibe Amuenp)| 00°88%
18pI0) abueys snoiaard wr o paaibe z._Em:m 00 2rs
| _SUSIFInpe, | eauld iy | E480N0
o] Eionig eBoriy " oBuey) |

o ) abEg

z 1003 foot -2 3NN 30AN3S ¥I1vm]; 00L00255
gezs 1003 fossz .t 3NN IONYES HILYM| 00500295
oot Hova |oot .2 SIATVA B2 LvM)| | 00050165
05 287 g 5212 1004 fosve -8 NIYW Y3LYM NOWI 31L2na| 001E0L9S
§ 118 1004 661 .9 NIvW H3LVA NOBI LLDona|! coocolos
000 1004 |oue .5€ TYAOW3Y Ham3s wos| 00910155
00 £5€ 1003 |ocee .51 TYAOWIY HIM3IS Wio1LS|! 00100188
00221) 00 1% 1004 [oea -2 TVAOWIY ¥am3s waos| 00F00LSS
: 00'te 1003 " Joue .8 TYAGWIY HIMIS WHO1S| | 00200165
000 1004 |osz \96 £ 3dAL 'V SSVID ‘SHAIM3S o] 0940V05E
05292 1004 * Josz 2 € 3dAL 'Y SV 'SHIM3S wuoLs| oLzovoss
ool 1004 |oo .42 2 34AL Y SSV1D 'SUIM3S WaoLS) ot vovoss
05 921 1004 “Jozz .51 Z3AAL 'Y SSYID "SHIMIS WHOLS) pesovoss
05 501 1002 [ooel 2} 2 3dAL 'V SSVID ‘suamas wuols| PEOVOSS
00°£S1 1004 |ossi 51 L 3dAL 'Y SSY1D.'SHIMIS WHOLS| 0200v05S
no's 1002 fosz W2} 1 IdAL 'V SEVTO 'SHIMAS waoLs| 0500V0SS
bo eschl 1108 |oaiest wAOn3Y Nvm3ais| cosooote
0g°211) 05 €v6T 1003 |ossot WAOWIH HILIND ANY 84ND NolLyNaroo| 8950097%
£zt oL aros  |oves IWACWIY LNIW3AVd Avmaniua| cozooors
(09 t15) oy zoLb aros |orizs WADWZH INFW3Avd| corooosy
(0o 1682} 00 arns foesz 16O 3AILD3L0Yd| POEH00EY
0z 115 NoL  [ouzs 05N 0. XIW ‘3SHN0T 30¥4UNS 1TvHASY XIn-LoH| seccosor
ov B9 NoL - foerz 05N 0611 ISHNOD HIANIA LTYHASY XIn-LoH| osocosor
boz NOL ool {1¥03 Anik<) 31vDIE0ov| cosoosor
002825} b0 o5t NOTIVO |0 235E 11¥09 BWING) STYINILYW SNONIWNLIE| cotoosor
(=t 0z £+ NOL  |oetiz 55307 ANVNOGWIL 804 3Lvoanooy| cooiozor
09'€6¢) oF 2027 aros  |oeeos 2k v 35HN0A 35V 1vHasy xin-LoH| zociotse
08'555) 0z £258 aros |osoe .+ 8 3dAL WINILYW HYINvED 3sveens| cozionie
00°60+) 000 1001 |osor y3(duvE NOISOY3 ¥313W3d| coro00sz
000 saNnod |oss SNIQ33S T0HINOD NOISOH3 AdvuDawal| oszooosz
o0 unn  Jozs ONIHILVM TviNIWI1ddns| 20200252
b5 015k aros [oooor _#'30¥12 NV HSINUN4 Tosdol| siaionz
00'045) 000 aros foos NOILVZITIGYLS ONNOHD HO4 Dluav4 WIINHIIL030| 290100i2
00°241) 000 aana fouu NOILYAVOX3 03HSINun 4| 00800¥02
00051 o0 aana  |oost WINILYA SIBYLINSNN 20 TYSOJSIa aNY Tyaoway| 0I2H0Z0Z
00 5591 arnd  [oceal NOILYAYOX3 H1v3| ootoozoz
ooe T (4T13WVIO HINI 01 M3AO) DNINANA 2341 | 0510102
000 HOva o6l (4313110 HONIOL O 1} SNINN¥d 3381| 00E10402
o0 bl HOva  [oes ONINNNd 1008 3341 | 00210102
005¥LL) 00 v2EL 1004 |ooesz 30N33 AHvHOdnaL| ocaloloz
+65 T {N3LINVIT SLINN S ¥IAD) TAOWIY 3341 01z00s0z

0 L5 1NN joos [M3)3WYI0 SLINN 51 OL 91 WAOWIY 3341| 0100102 | |
1onpag 4o ppy| Aijuenb min Apuent waly “ou oy

jeury jeuyfiug
VULIZL | celeq
DLE0ODOE-PI0 'ON 'O'd sefpueny jeud :sagjpuent) jeul4

E0EL LS

roN foid

| asEYyd SMOpES pJeqLuoT] ;awiep ajld joaford




{ul ¥io g sl
QUET BEEYD PUB BpN JEr| JO LONDasRU) EEL
3t 12 oM Jo] Loeunwd o) paieay oo 00.L'2$) 00 CSFS (009} 00'9) 00 0 aADs o9 HINI 6 STHILYL A SSV1D
09EL2S 00 8t5 0z 0zL 02 2vE OADS JOSEE HONI ¥ ‘S3HOLVE 0 5SSV ZEL
Papaau jou way Auabuiuoo|ing 0z8'ss) 00°258 (00011} 0L 000 aros |oou HINI 8 'STHOLV 9 551 {8
Anuenp ueyg 00 000'0Z5 000 00 1 wns1 oL NOILIZLOYd GNY TOHINOD Diddvie] 06t
Anueng gy 0000565 000 00'1 HOvE O+ VI0TdS HITIQULNOD ONIiHaN| 621
Ayjuenp ueid 00 005'ZS 000 o0 clL HOVa oz} IHOI3H DONIENNOW S1 “TLIFHONOD "370d LIHDIN|  BZL
Apuen uejy 0009128 080 00 24 Hava ozt a3V 3uRHIAM] £21
13p4Q aBuey] snowaid w o) paaibe Auenp 00 2vS e S1hL 05 PEEL 1004 |oges IVID3dS ‘NOILIINNOD IOANIS HAIMIS AUVLINYS| o2t
Papaau jou wayl Asuabuiuadl00°005' 15) noots 00°05) —5 0005} 000 aAnd  Joos NOLEVYDII00W HONSHL NiWH3LYM| 521
Japsg ebueyd snowmasd ui o) paase Anuenp 0068 (00'01E) 00'01£) 00 0 1002 |oole NOLLYINSNI INIT IDIAYIS HILY. 124"
yodal $j10% usiuj pasedaia £zt
ueYy] Jan1eq yonw aq o) paacid suoptio) posHos 629'29%) 00'LES oE 0202} 0g0202) fozzs oAnd  oElZ IOVHDANS -+ LNSWHNYBNT HYTNNYED SNOHOd
_.._aw- 5108 Wiy palsedalo) 22
uey) 1a019G yanw aq o} pascud suopuos pogllos ziz'zes) 00'EES o€ 1182} 0£'1182) 0! 26 aand  Jorosz SILLNILN YO ONILINIYIONN
Lnuend pamsesut pisi (eutglice's 12'3) 00'ees 42 851) £L651) £2°0¥E QAnd  |ooov TVID3dS 'HONTH L NOLLYHO1dX3 12k
Anuenp uely 00°065 ooo 00 £9 1002 Joco 61 "3did ALITYND NIVWHILYM "HIM3S WHOLS| 021
2ue asey ) pue Aeps Je jo uonaassajuy &iL
a1 18 yiom 10] uaiieunuya o} paieRp o0t 1) 00295 (0582} fos 12} 0599 1004 [ostL Z1 'Fdid ALITYND NIVWHILYA ‘HIMIS WHOLS
aueT asey] pue >m>> 2817 jo uonIasuau: _ gl
ay] 12 yam sof ucieuntiyd of paieeylios S8 Lkg) 00'625 (0g €£91) 0¢'€ES) 0. TE% QAND 0598 TI23dS - 1I3HIVE HONFUL
Aueng veig 000041 0o 00z Hova |oz TWID3dS 'SAX0E ADINUIS HALYM D1LSIN0A| 21t
aue 3seyD pue AeAA DBj1 JO UoHIeSIaU| a1
au) je y1oM Joj uonEwLR O] ParEEY 1100 0001 S) 0000015 |00t} (00 00t HOva |o2 X08 IATWA ONY SATYA HILYM INOWIY
3UB| FSEYT PUB ABAN JBJIT JO UOIASIA|UI _ it
34 12 JI0M Joj uoneuna o) paiedlios 00071 S) oooon'1s  |loo) (00 1) 00 Hova |oz TYAOWIH BATVA HALVYM
Anuenb pamsesw piay euyd 0 EIELS 00 5018 09z1 ogzE 09'SE aADs Joez ANIWIDVIIYH ONY WACOWIY HIVa 3HE| vl
8)243U00 Ut pIIXUISUOSaL sucsde £t
e - j2idu0d vey) aow asud yun yeydsyliog 192°cs) 00 5% |io509) (05 09) 05 0% aADds oot .£ LNIWAAYD AYAMIAINA SNONIWNLIE
S1353U03 Ul PIAINNSUDI3I suoide H2NI 5 WID3dS ztt
1= - Jleydse uew s53) acud Jiun 81215607 08 080 8% 00 zvs ot 251 O ZEI 0 SEL aADE  Joves ININIAYE AYMIAIYD 31IYINGD INIWID ONYILIHOd
HUBT ISBYD pUR hm?a JBHY JO uoHoIsIBI e
ay) e 31o0m 10} uaieuNE O) PiREU 00 005 L $) 00 DES 00 05} |(ea 0s) 00 001 1H0s oot JILSYId ONINEYM T18v103130
ey gs8YyJ pue __am..s JE{I JO UDI38sIA| i
A je Wom Jop uaizEuiue o) paleduline 095'28) 00 ZES 00 08} (00 0a) 00 28E¢ 1004 |09 .8 3did 3oviarnrazano| 0
Apueng ueld 0000T'LS oo e 00} Hava o STIOHNYIW AUYLINYS DN 601
43pa 2Buey) snoiaaid u) o) paarbie Auenp 00 0025 lioow ()] 009l tood  |ooz .01 TYI23dS H3M3S AUYLINYS|  BOL
1epiQ s6uey) snojaaud ) o} paaibie Anuend) 00'0015 o0 o) 00 08) [ ] 1004 |ooe .8 TY[23dS HIMAS AHVLINYS Lor
Amuenb painseaw pjay jeurs OD'ERLS 0O'EYs 00E 0oL ooy 00°8vS 1004 Jores B Y3M3S AYYLINYS| 00695002
Apeng veg 00 005§ 000 00'9 onwo |oe WIALSAS ONILHOI 40 ADNYNILNIVIW] BZ0EE0OZ
apasu I 5 ONINYITD 431N
Papasu 1ou Aguenb - Suonipuco iARIONSIL o) 00045 000%) (00'0%) 00w Hova fore L3N 36N1INULS IOVNIVHG “IONLNOD INTwiaas| SOE0
Papaau jou Auend - suogipued siqesosedflon 6E'LS) 00 028 00°69) 00'69) 00'9 LINR |oSE ONIHILYAA TOULNOD LSNG| 00961002
¥NoL3a
fipeng ued 00 000'55 boo o't Hova |ou AMVHOJWIL 804 NOILIALOU 2 TOHINOD Diadvy | FEFE00xX
papaau job way Asuabunuen|ioo ogz’zs) 00 0525 lon 6} 00°6) 000 Hova |os 1E04dNS I190vS 313uIN00] spzzo0xx
JapuQ abueys snotaud w o paasbe Amuenp 00 0095 (oo€) (00°E) oot Hov3 oe AVMIARQ NI LNONYITD H3IMIS AWVLINYS| 2200
13pig sbueyy snaiaasd v o) paasie Anuenp 00 00£S 00E 00E 00 SE HOV3 |oze 1NONYATI H3MAS ABVLINYS| 0rZI00XX
Auenp verg 00 000°'}1S 0o 00t wWnNs1 ot ONIdYL O30IA zo:o:Jhmmﬂowwma ROSE00XY
FUNSSIH
fraueng veig 00 000'6S 000 009 Hova  |oe NON) SNIVIY ¥3 LA ONLLSIXA OL NOLLJANNGD| FEFEBOXX
42p1Q afiuey) snoywaud ul 0] paasbe Anvend 00 OFS 00'Z15) 00°ZLs) 000 1004 [o21s NOILIINNOD IDIAYIS ¥IMIS ANYLINYS| 04F100%X
Amnuenp uerg 00'008'e$ ooa 00'L HOVA (0} 1D3INNOOISIA IIAHIS WOHHLIT 13| 0LEav0aX
aue aseyn pue >m>> I8} Jo UdI|IBSIBIW)
241 1. 0w 10) uctELS o} pajeaylion 000'LS) 0000045 oo 1) lo's) 001 nova oz 03AOW3Y 38 OL 51INVA 3aTva| EE3TE08%
vULLHZL ‘a)eg
01600000710 ON 'O'd sefigueny (eujd :sappuenty jeurd
cOcLlS oy foug | 9SBY SMOPESY pJequo] awep afi yaafoid




¥ aeg

(ig°6L085e8) (uolanpaq) c¥ 0 IE10L
e by
(1e'veoases) | b2 b00'0pS UO[laNRRQHONIPRY 1101
auB Aajpesg vo ucnes iy : ; : .
BUIP33% 10 ed 19URI [AUCD LD 00°05E°1S sZ'Z8 00'009 00009 00009 aros oo 13NNYTE TOULINOD NOISOY3]  £# NV
1] 5By W PIISNSU0IRS 3G P
3ue Asipeig se aue A9jpesg uo UoHIRIIS)) 00 v29s oo nozss |2Lo Zi0 A1) Iyov |00 VZ S5Y1D 'ONIg33S| Z# 4Ny
10 poyiaw &y se pajssnbal sem papaag)
painisqns|
SEM 13|Ul UB 8J0] B18Y] Jamas Auejues Bunsia 00°00F'LS sooor'is Joot 0oL leat HOYa |oo F1vHO ONY SWYHS € 3dAL 'Y 3dAL ITINIE L dNY
BU) UM JOIJUOD UI SEM UISE] Y212 pasodold
a3)
Bunyocisal e Bupled jo peaisw jeespdy oty daay . )
e e e e NS Ee GLGSEES sLsskes Joot 0oL feou Howa  log AN8WISSY INVHOAH TH14 SNOYILYM HSINHNL| 1# [BUIER
Aepp, 0B pue aue aseys) 1B JUeIpAY &) v
120P WUA 3Y) 31830131 pue
DALUE O] UBTHNI1a at) 40} Buifrem atujumop
PEONEU SIL) OB BY) IIEISU O] Pale3o[ay I0SZLES 0oL 1O 9TIE L SZIE [LiE-ak 104a oo (¥4} LOIM4NOD ALNILIVAWILNAMOT OE# I1I0HNYW WHOLS] {#WERL
Alesodwa) 2q 01 pey pue ynpuod BunyBy 12ans
Bunsma Yl 13i5uod ul Sem sioyuew pasadaoly
Aepp 08|17 pue aue asey?) e juespiyl
35 B o) xoq anen Areijxne Builsixa ue ishipe SH 5P 0015 58 I5F 58 I5¥ G LG wa joo Iwal (pE# H4) XOB IATYA LNYHOAH 301 LSnrav] 94 WeL
pue asodys o} 15t bas Anpy puncubapup
pIBQWIGT JO 315 B 10}
voneizdaid w dn-uesp PUB LoISURdSKS 10alosy SOEPLZS PR S0 BNz OBV 0 8P1Z Toi: o (¥4} dnN NY31/NOISNIISNS L103rodd| S# WL
JES-3p
~in3 24y uy)m suoiesado Bumoyd mous o) anp I} ENYHOAH 3414 m_._.<UO._me PHWEL
N2 4O }I8q JAUUN; PAIEICIRL SeM JURIpAY i1y 6220228 0018 GZLOZ2 BT LOZT |6z 2022 10a oo
1a0@3 1L0lS pasodosd B Y
NS B Sjeul|3 O} PRI O] PAIamD] twd) [3NYT 3SVHO 108} 3DIAHIS HIMIS AUVLINYS| E#WIL
8q 0] papaed BAIaS jsmos Lieyues Bshop 9l IveTs 00'Ls oL LkET 91 4%6Z 9t I¥ET ca oo
Uoj3as BUOD 3y Joj painisqns .
2q 0o} 12y © 1EY] PAIRIDIP SUOIIPUO PIaIY ogvasH s S g oatias S (w3} (G# HW NYS) JOL 1Y14 MIN TIVLSNI-IY| Z#WEL
192415 uospR
U0 tedd Jajem —wc;n.nu 3 0 UDI|RAIID N
BuRsixe 34| o} sAlISSI »zmu_ ho.._..o».:_ umz (w4 (B1# AN} TWIDTJS ‘INVHA ONY JOL AV TIVASNI| 3# WoL
a) anp parnba, alam swes) pue doj jey mau v 98 Z80'FS 0018 98°Z80k 98 Ze0¥ 98 Zeoy 10a  joo
ssany Avetw ioj Q3Nddns HOLDVHINOI - 43 LTl 861
Pasu ayY) pajeua Ucyansue o sauanbaglingoz1 es) oooers  Jloovz) _“3.5 008 Hova |oee 13N THALONYLS 3OVNIVEA "OEINOD INIWIA3S
papasu (ou twap Aouabu 4 ALINM-0VINIE ey
e ™2 00 000°018) o0oovs  |ioosa) 00 52) 000 1004 fose -8 3dAL 'ONDINYW LINFWIAV DILSYTd G3WH0J3Yd
Ainuenb pemseaw piay lewap0 7€' §) 0ZES loo01S) o 015} 00 962€ annod o socy SONILL NIVIN H3LYm] 52
-2 NIYWY ALV
18 sbueys snowmaid ur o be Apjugn
GreRr Loty P 00°00E5 oooos  |oot oavie)  floorie) azs 1004 |oise NONI 31L0NG TINGIYNOLLOZNIO WANOZIMOH|  =°
Anuen Ue|g 00°000'64$ o0'o 00t Hova oL HONI ZL 'SIATYA NOWLHISNI]  ¥vEL
vHLLIZY ‘0jeq
DIE0GOOO-PI0 ["ON "O'd seppuenty (eulq :sannueny (eufy
SOELLS  oN foid } 9sEld SMOPEaj pJEqIOT :awep ajl-f jaafold




